

NO. A12-1017

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Minnesota Laborers Health and Welfare Fund,
 Minnesota Laborers Pension Fund, Minnesota Laborers Vacation Fund,
 Construction Laborers' Education, Training, and Apprenticeship Fund
 of Minnesota and North Dakota, Minnesota Laborers Employers
 Cooperation and Education Trust,

Appellants,

vs.

Granite Re, Inc.,

Respondent,

vs.

EnviroTech Remediation Services, Inc., David P. Sobaski,
 Karla P. Sobaski, Daniel Krause, Margaret Krause, Brent Krause,
 Jane Krause, William Sievers, Jill Sievers, Brent Anderson,
 and JoAnne M. Anderson,

Third-Party Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ANDERSON, HELGEN, DAVIS
 & NISSEN, P.A.

Pamela H. Nissen (#259810)
 Rebecca A. Peterson (#392663)
 150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 435-6363

FELHABER, LARSON, FENLON
 & VOGT, P.A.

Ruth S. Marcott, Esq. (#0176825)
 444 Cedar Street, Suite 2100
 St. Paul, MN 55101
 (651) 312-6034

Attorneys for Appellants

(Additional Counsel for the Respondents appear on inside cover)

GREGERSON, ROSOW, JOHNSON
& NILAN, LTD.

Daniel R. Gregerson (#0336518)
650 Third Avenue South, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0755

Attorneys for Respondent Granite Re, Inc.

FORSBERG LAW OFFICE, P.A.
Eric W. Forsberg (#30995)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 2960
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 215-3302

*Attorneys for Third-Party Respondents
Daniel Krause, Margaret Krause, Brent Krause,
Jane Krause, William Sievers and Jill Sievers*

EnviroTech Remediation Services, Inc.
c/o William J. Sievers
2451 Forest Street
St. Paul, MN 55109

Unrepresented

David P. Sobaski
9006 Carter Path
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076

Unrepresented

Karla P. Sobaski
9006 Carter Path
Inver Grove Heights, MN 55076

Unrepresented

Brent Anderson
6236 Knoll Drive
Edina, MN 55436

Unrepresented

JoAnne M. Anderson
6236 Knoll Drive
Edina, MN 55436

Unrepresented

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE APPELLANT FUNDS ARE INTENDED THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES UNDER MINNESOTA LAW..... 2

 A. Under a traditional analysis, the Appellant Funds are a third-party beneficiary of the contract between Granite Re and EnviroTech..... 2

 B. The Appellant Funds seek fulfillment of the payment in full promise Granite Re made to the laborers who performed services on the Xcel High Bridge Project..... 3

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE DOCTRINE OF FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT TO THE APPELLANT FUNDS' CLAIM AGAINST GRANITE RE 6

 A. Relevant Law Supports Tolling the Statute of Limitations Based on the Doctrine of Fraudulent Concealment. 6

 B. Application of the Doctrine of Fraudulent Concealment Does Not Contravene Public Policy. 9

 III. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crefex Cos, Inc. v. Const. Leaders, Inc.</i> , 342 N.W. 135 (Minn. 1984)	2
<i>Domagala v. Rolland</i> , 805 N.W.2d 14 (2011)	7-8
<i>Estate of Frantz v. Page</i> , 426 N.W.2d 894 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	7
<i>Lamberton Bldg. & Loan Ass'n v. Nat'l Sur. Co.</i> , 225 N.W. 724 (Minn. 1929)	5,9
<i>Loving & Associates, Inc. v. Carothers</i> , 619 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	7
<i>Mountbatten Surety Co., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1752916 (S.D.N.Y 2000)	4-5
<i>Nelson v. Woodlands Nat. Bank</i> , A05-1739, 2006 WL 1529489 (Minn. Ct. App. June 6, 2006)	7
<i>Stabs v. City of Tower</i> , 40 N.W.2d 362 (1949).....	7
<i>Standard Salt & Cement Co. v. National Surety Co.</i> , 134 Minn. 121 (Minn. 1916)	9
<i>Travertine Corp. v. Lexington-Silverwood</i> , 683 N.W.2d 267 (Minn. 2004)	8
<i>Twin City Pipe Trades Service Assoc., Inc., v. Peak Mechanical, Inc.</i> 689 N.W.2d 549 (Minn. App. 2004).....	4
<i>United States ex rel, Sherman v. Carter</i> , 353 U.S. 210 (1957).	4-5
<i>Vill. of Herkimer v. Am. Sur. Co. of New York</i> , 18 A.D.2d 94 (1963)	8
<i>Knecht, Inc. v. United Pacific Ins. Co.</i> , 860 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. Pa. 1988)	10

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) of Security § 121; Statute Of Limitations—Effect
On Surety’s Liability Of Principal’s Concealment Of Default
(1941) 7-8

Restatement (Third) of Suretyship & Guaranty § 66; Effect Of
Principal Obligor’s Concealment Of Default On Statute Of
Limitations With Respect To Secondary Obligation (1996)..... 7
